Ten thousand  Rupees are  at present  settled upon
          Dewan Krishna  Kant Nandy  by way  of  an  Altumga
          Donation to  enable him  to defray  the expense of
          the worship  of the  Thakoor from the commencement
          of the  Autumn season in Aodiyal 1189 one thousand
          one hundred and eighty nine Fasly according to the
          Zamin so  that he  may take possession thereof and
          hold control  over same and he and his descendents
          apply the produce thereof and defray the necessary
          expenses  of   the  worship  of  the  Thakoor.